Interest cost 5 411 000 4 574 000
Contributions (1 462 000) (1 025 000)

6 591 000 5 943 000

Key assumptions used
Assumptions used on last valuation as at year-end was:
Discount rates used 11.30 % 12.37 %
Health care cost inlflation 7.40 % 8.11 %
Net effective discount rate 3.60 % 3.94 %

Defined benefit plan
The Fund is under no obligation to cover any unfunded benefits.

Sensitivity results
The liability at the valuation date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) 1% increase and decrease in the assumed rate of health care cost inflation;
(ii) 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(iii) one-year age reduction in the assumed rates of post-employment mortality;
(iv) one-year decrease in the assumed average retirement age; and
(v) 10% decrease in the assumed proportion of in-service members that remain members at retirement.

	 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2024� 87

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

7. Retirement benefits (continued)
Table 8.1: Summarises the results of the sensitivity analysis
Table 8.1: Sensitivity analysis on the accrued liability (R Millions)

2024

Assumption Change
In-service
members

Continuation
members Total % Change

Central assumptions 55.583 17.316 72.899
Health care inflation rate +1%

-1%
65.285
47.791

18.674
16.116

83.959
63.907

15%
-12%

Discount rate +1%
-1%

47.883
65.296

16.094
18.721

63.977
84.017

-12%
15%

Post-employment mortality +1 yr
-1 yr

54.413
56.727

16.733
17.900

71.146
74.627

-2%
2%

Average retirement age -1 yr 59.620 17.316 76.936 6%
Continuation of membership at retirement -10% 50.024 17.316 67.340 -8%

2023

Assumption Change
In-service
members

Continuation
members Total % Change

Central assumptions 29.951 14.501 44.452
Health care inflation rate +1%

-1%
35.360
25.588

15.599
13.527

50.959
39.115

15%
-12%

Discount rate +1%
-1%

25.657
35.341

13.509
15.635

39.166
50.976

-12%
15%

Post-employment mortality +1 yr
-1 yr

29.304
30.587

14.030
14.971

43.334
45.555

-3%
2%

Average retirement age -1 yr 32.736 14.501 47.237 6%
Continuation of membership at retirement -10% 26.956 14.501 41.457 -7%

Note to Table 8.1: The post-employment mortality adjustment assumes that someone aged 70 will experience the mortality of someone aged
69. The liability is expected to increase under this scenario because members are expected to live longer.

The table above indicates, for example, that if medical inflation is one percentage point greater than the long-term assumption made, the
liability will be 16% higher than that shown.

WHO
WE ARE

OUR PERFORMANCE
AND OUTLOOK

CREATING VALUE FOR
OUR STAKEHOLDERS

ACCOUNTABILITY
ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

88	 LEGAL PRACTITIONERS’ FIDELITY FUND

Table 8.2: Summarises the results of this analysis on the Current-Service and Interest Costs for the year ending 31 December 2024.
Table 8.2: Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 31 December 2024.

2024

Assumption Change
Current

SVC. cost Interest cost Total
%

Change

Central assumptions 2 642 000 5 411 000 8 053 000
Health care inflation rate +1%

-1%
3 176 000
2 216 000

6 216 000
4 751 000

9 392 000
6 967 000

17%
-13%

Discount rate +1%
-1%

2 244 000
3 145 000

5 142 000
5 715 000

7 386 000
8 860 000

-8%
10%

Post-employment mortality +1 yr
-1 yr

2 590 000
2 693 000

5 273 000
5 547 000

7 863 000
8 240 000

-2%
2%

Average retirement age -1 yr 2 642 000 5 755 000 8 397 000 4%
Continuation of membership at retirement -10% 2 378 000 5 040 000 7 418 000 -8%

Table 8.2: Summarises the results of this analysis on the Current-Service and Interest Costs for the year ending 31 December 2023.
Table 8.2: Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 31 December 2023.

2023

Assumption Change
Current

SVC. cost Interest cost Total
%

Change

Central assumptions 2 394 000 4 574 000 6 968 000
Health care inflation rate +1%

-1%
2 912 000
1 986 000

5 291 000
3 990 000

8 203 000
5 976 000

18%
-14%

Discount rate +1%
-1%

2 011 000
2 884 000

4 334 000
4 845 000

6 345 000
7 729 000

-9%
11%

Post-employment mortality +1 yr
-1 yr

2 343 000
2 445 000

4 452 000
4 695 000

6 795 000
7 140 000

-2%
2%

Average retirement age -1 yr 2 562 000 4 884 000 7 446 000 7%
Continuation of membership at retirement -10% 2 155 000 4 247 000 6 402 000 -8%

Figures in Rand 2023 2022

8. Unidentified and unclaimed trust monies liability
Unidentified and unclaimed trust monies liability 397 439 250 339 227 256

Opening balance 339 227 256 300 598 148
Amounts received in current year 72 328 263 52 976 211
Amounts identified and settled in the current year (14 116 269) (14 347 103)
Closing balance 31 December 397 439 250 339 227 256

	 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2024� 89

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

9. Trade and other payables
Financial instruments:
Trade payables* 397 254 917 275 599 891
Amounts received from curators of defaulting attorneys to be offset against future claims 232 384 495 95 630 347
Leave pay provision 4 587 454 5 045 261
Deposits received 686 032 621 052
Unidentified amounts received by the Fund 8 134 313 9 752 617

Non-financial instruments:
VAT 82 294 21 091

643 129 505 386 670 259

Financial instrument and non-financial instrument components of trade and other payables
At amortised cost 643 047 211 386 649 168
Non-financial instruments 82 294 21 091

643 129 505 386 670 259

*	 The current year trade payables include an accrual for the LPIIF P.I. premium that was only paid in January 2025.

10. Revenue
Revenue other than from contracts with customers
Interest on trust account balances S86(2)(3) 1 203 452 334 1 085 522 435
5% share of interest S86(4) 282 325 501 256 965 656

1 485 777 835 1 342 488 091

11. Other operating income
Recoveries from defaulting practitioners 4 150 096 9 263 572
FFC Contributions 6 351 257 5 468 629
Rental income 8 729 805 8 147 718
Other recoveries 18 095 30 859
Sundry income 206 604 22 511 710

19 455 857 45 422 488

The Fund’s property is held partly to generate rental income. Rental of the property is expected to generate rental yields of 13% on an
ongoing basis. Lease agreements are non-cancellable and have terms from 3 to 6 years. There are no contingent rents receivable.

The prior year sundry income is significantly high because of the recognition of unidentified and unallocated receipts older than five years as
income during the prior year.

The receipts are received through the Fund’s bank account and were previously classified as liabilities because the Fund did not know the
origin of the funds and were not relating to trust interest and/or rental income.

[…]

management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit and Compliance Committee and the Risk Committee.

The Fund has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the estimated change to the statement of comprehensive income and
funds and reserves of either an instantaneous increase or decrease of 1% (100 basis points) in the market interest rate for interest bearing
instruments or a 5% strengthening or weakening on the JSE All share index for equity instruments prices applicable at 31 December 2023.
The following assumptions have used:
•	 all variables are held constant;
•	 all sensitivity analysis is calculated on the clean market value, dividend and interest are not accounted for;
•	 all sensitivity analysis is calculated at stock level and then rolled up to the portfolio level; and
•	 Beta, being the measure of an asset’s risk in relation to the market, is between 0.90 and 1.0. This implies that the physical market value of

the equities will be almost identical to the movements in the market (JSE All Share index)

At 31 December 2024

Figures in Rand
1% fall in

interest rate
1% rise in

interest rate

5% decline in
JSE All Share

Index

5% increase in
JSE All Share

Index

Surplus for the year (924 846) 924 846 (4 624 230) 4 624 230
Investment revaluation reserve (8 221 204) 8 221 204 (41 106 019) 41 106 019

At 31 December 2023

Figures in Rand
1% fall in

interest rate
1% rise in

interest rate

5% decline in
JSE All Share

Index

5% increase in
JSE All Share

Index

Surplus for the year (924 846) 924 846 (4 624 230) 4 624 230
Investment revaluation reserve (8 221 204) 8 221 204 (41 106 019) 41 106 019

	 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2024� 95

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

19. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Fund if a practitioner or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations.

The Fund is exposed to credit risk on loans receivable, debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income, trade and other
receivables, lease receivables, cash and cash equivalents and loan commitments.

Credit risk for exposures other than those arising on cash and cash equivalents, are managed by making use of credit approvals, limits